# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

at least 30 days' advance notice of the voluntary closing of such facility to the patients therein and to those persons, governmental units or institutions who are primarily responsible for the welfare of those patients who are being cared for by said hospital, sanatorium, convalescent home, rest home, nursing home or institution so that adequate preparation may be made for the orderly transfer of said patients to another qualified facility.

Failure to provide such notice shall subject the offender to the same penalties provided in section 1821.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 282

#### AN ACT to Revise the Pharmacy Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, §§ 2204-A - 2204-C, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 3 new sections to read as follows:

#### § 2204-A. Labeling of prescriptions

Every drug dispensed pursuant to prescription, whether for a legend drug or not, shall carry on the label thereto the following information: The prescription number, the date of original filling, the patient's name, directions for use, the name of the medical practitioner prescribing said drug and the name and address of the pharmacy wherein the prescription was compounded and dispensed.

#### § 2204-B. Possession of drug samples

No person shall purchase manufacturers' drug samples from any person for purposes of resale. If such samples are given gratuitously to a registered pharmacist, qualified assistant pharmacist or medical practitioner, he may give any such sample to any person, provided that any such sample is kept in containers suitably labelled to conform to the Federal Food and Drug Act and the state food and drug statutes and provided that such gift shall be subject to the laws relating to the sale of drugs.

#### § 2204-C. Possession of harmful drugs

Any person who is not a hospital, a manufacturer, wholesaler duly licensed, medical practitioner, licensed pharmacist or common carrier delivering between the above mentioned, or an agent of the foregoing, who is found in possession of harmful drugs, except if obtained on a bona fide prescription of a medical practitioner, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or by both.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 2212-A, amended. The first sentence of section 2212-A of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

No prescription for depressant or, stimulant or oral contraceptive drugs shall be refilled from a copy of the original prescription.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 2212-C, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2212-C to read as follows:

#### § 2212-C. Return of drugs prohibited

A drug or pharmaceutical preparation which has been dispensed on prescription shall not be returned to pharmacy stock after being in possession and under the control of another person and shall not be dispensed again, unless the drug is packaged in an unbroken sealed container or unless, in the case of a hospital, a licensed pharmacist determines that such drug has not been impaired.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 2801, amended. Section 2801 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 329 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end the following paragraphs:

Any person conducting the business of a pharmacy as provided in this chapter shall first register said store, as a duly licensed pharmacy as provided in section 2901.

No person other than a registered pharmacist or qualified assistant pharmacist shall practice the profession of pharmacy, provided that any person registered as a licensed pharmacy intern may undertake any of the above functions provided he is under the actual and direct supervision of a registered pharmacist or qualified assistant pharmacist wherein the actual activities of the intern may be visually observed.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 2802, amended. Section 2802 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

Any person may enter upon the business of a pharmacy without the certificate required by this chapter, provided he does not personally do the duties of a pharmacist, but employs a duly registered pharmacist in whose name the store license shall be issued and who has sole charge of the practice of pharmacy, and provided said person complies with all the conditions required for licensing said store as provided in this chapter, and provided the board is satisfied that the management of the pharmacy will be vested with the registered pharmacist so licensing the pharmacy in all matters directly or indirectly related to the practice of pharmacy and in matters affecting the public health, welfare and safety of the community.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 32, § 2805, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2805 to read as follows:

#### § 2805. Definitions

As used in the Revised Statutes, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Board of Registration in Pharmacy. "Board" or "Board of Registration in Pharmacy" or "Board of Commissioners of Pharmacy" shall mean and be interpreted as the Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy of the State of Maine.
- 2. Chemical. "Chemical" means all medicinal or industrial substances, whether simple or compound, or obtained through the process of the science and art of chemistry, whether of organic or inorganic origin.
- 3. Dentist. "Dentist" shall mean any natural person authorized by law to practice the profession of dentistry within the State of Maine, provided his license is in full force and effect.
- 4. Drug. "Drug" means all medicinal substances and preparations recognized by the United States Pharmacopeia and National Formulary, or any revision thereof, and all substances and preparations intended for external and internal use in the cure, mitigation, treatment or prevention of disease in man or animal, and all substances and preparations other than food, intended to affect the structure or any function of the body of man or other animal.
- 5. Economic poison. "Economic poison" means any substance or mixture of substances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling or mitigating any insects, rodents, fungi, weeds or other forms of plant or animal life or viruses, except viruses on or in living man.
- 6. Harmful drug. "Harmful drug" shall include in addition to all legend drugs and drugs containing any salt, alkaloid or derivative of amphetamine, barbituric acid or ergot.
- 7. Label. "Label" means a display of written, printed or graphic matter upon the immediate container of any article or on the outside of any wrapper of any article, if any there be.
- 8. Labeling. "Labeling" means all attached labels of written, printed or graphic material, or any written, printed or graphic matter accompanying such article.
- 9. Legend drug. "Legend drug" shall mean and include any preparation or device containing on the label the verbage: "Caution: Federal law prohibits dispensing without prescription."
- 10. Licensed pharmacy intern. "Licensed pharmacy intern" shall include and mean any natural person duly licensed by the Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy of the State of Maine as a "licensed pharmacy intern" provided said license is in full force and effect.
- 11. Manufacturing. "Manufacturing", in places other than a pharmacy, means and includes the production, quality control and standardization by mechanical, physical, chemical or pharmaceutical means, packing, repacking, tableting, encapsulating, labeling, relabeling, filling or by any other means or processes, of all drugs, medicines, chemicals or poisons, without exception, for medicinal purposes.

- 12. Medical practitioner. "Medical practitioner" shall mean a natural person who is authorized by law to practice medicine, osteopathy, dentistry, veterinary medicine or any other health profession wherein the laws of the State of Maine allow him to prescribe drugs, medicines or poisons under a bona fide patient relationship and provided said medical practitioner has a license to practice his profession within the State of Maine which license is in full force and effect.
- 13. Medicine. "Medicine" means and includes drugs or chemicals or preparations thereof in suitable form intended for and having for their main use the prevention, treatment, relief or cure of diseases in man or animals when used either internally or externally.
- 14. Official compendia. "Official compendia" shall mean the latest editions of the United States Pharmacopeia and the National Formulary.
- 15. Osteopath. "Osteopath" shall mean any natural person authorized by law to practice the profession of osteopathy within the State of Maine provided his license is in full force and effect.
- 16. Person. "Person" shall mean and include a natural person, copartnership, association or corporation either foreign or domestic.
- 17. Pharmaceutical preparation. "Pharmaceutical preparation" shall include any substance or combination of substances that may by definition be classified as a drug.
- 18. Pharmacist. "Pharmacist" shall include and mean any natural person licensed as a pharmacist or apothecary to compound, dispense and sell drugs, medicines and poisons, provided said person is licensed by the Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy of the State of Maine and provided said license is in full force and effect. The term "pharmacist" shall also include and be synonymous with the term "apothecary" or "licensed apothecary" or "registered apothecary" or "licensed pharmacist" or "registered pharmacist."
- 19. Physician. "Physician" shall mean any natural person authorized by law to practice medicine within the State of Maine provided his license is in full force and effect.
- 20. Poison. "Poison" means any substance when taken by mouth in amounts of 60 grains, 4 grams or less, or when inhaled in concentrations of less than 200 parts per million by volume in air, produces violent, morbid or fatal changes or which destroys living tissue with which it comes in contact but such term shall not include "economic poisons."
- 21. Prescription. "Prescription" shall mean any order, written or verbal, by a physician, dentist, veterinarian or other duly licensed and authorized medical practitioner or his duly authorized legal agent for any drug, medicine or poison.
- 22. Qualified assistant pharmacist. "Qualified assistant pharmacist" as used herein shall be limited to any natural person duly licensed by the Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy of the State of Maine as a qualified assistant apothecary or qualified assistant, or assistant pharmacist

and shall be synonymous with same provided said license is in full force and effect.

- 23. Veterinarian. "Veterinarian" shall mean any natural person authorized by law to practice veterinary medicine within the State of Maine provided his license is in full force and effect.
- 24. Wholesale. "Wholesale" shall mean any sale for the purpose of resale.
- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 32, § 2851, amended. The first paragraph of section 2851 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the 3rd sentence the following:

No person shall be appointed to serve as a commissioner unless he has had at least 10 years experience in the practice of pharmacy as a registered pharmacist, prior to his appointment. At no time shall there be less than 3 commissioners serving on the board who do not possess a degree in pharmacy from an accredited college of pharmacy.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 32, § 2855, repealed and replaced. Section 2855 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 17 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### § 2855. Complaints

The board shall, after due investigation and pursuant to such rules and regulations as it shall have adopted, process written complaints against any person registered as a pharmacist, qualified assistant pharmacist, licensed pharmacy intern or licensed manufacturer doing business within the State, for violations of any of the Revised Statutes of the State of Maine, or any provision of such rules and regulations.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 32, § 2856, amended. Section 2856 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The Administrative Hearing Commissioner may revoke or suspend a certificate of a registered pharmacist, qualified assistant pharmacist, licensed pharmacy intern or licensed wholesaler, for any violation of the pharmacy laws of the State of Maine or upon conviction of a felony in a state court or federal court, or upon a finding pursuant to the Administrative Hearing Code of the State of Maine that the registrant is unfit or incompetent as may be evidenced by acts of gross immorality, intoxication of an habitual nature whether caused by drugs or alcoholic beverages, adjudicated insanity, or as evidenced by abnormal mental or physical conditions that threaten the safety of the public.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 32, § 2901, amended. Section 2901 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 18 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by inserting after the 2nd paragraph, a new paragraph to read as follows:

The board must be satisfied that the management of the pharmacy will be vested with the registered pharmacist in all matters directly or indirectly re-

lated to the practice of pharmacy or in any matters related to the health, welfare and safety of the public.

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 32, § 2902, amended. Section 2902 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

All applicants for original licensure must possess a degree in pharmacy that is the Bachelor of Science in Pharmacy, Bachelor of Pharmacy or Bachelor of Arts in Pharmacy.

- Sec. 12. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the terms "apothecary" or "druggist" appear they shall mean "pharmacist."
- Sec. 13. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the terms "drug store" or "apothecary store" appear they shall mean "pharmacy."

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 283

AN ACT Increasing Certain Fees for Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 1051, sub-§§ 14-15, amended. Subsections 14 and 15 of section 1051 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are further amended to read as follows:
- 14. Attending court and keeping prisoner. For attending court and keeping the prisoner in criminal cases, \$15 \$18 a day, and in that proportion for a greater or shorter length of time.
- 15. Attendance upon Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts. Every deputy sheriff and court messenger, while in actual attendance upon a session of the Supreme Judicial Court or the Superior Court in their respective counties shall receive \$15 \$18 a day, plus actual travel at 16e 20¢ a mile from their place of residence to the court for each day's attendance.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 1051, sub-§ 16, amended. The first sentence of subsection 16 of section 1051 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

Every deputy sheriff while performing special duties under order of the sheriff shall receive for such services \$15 \$18 a day, together with necessary, incidental expenses, to be paid from the county treasury, the bills for which shall be audited as provided in Title 15, section 1902.